

HARD COPY

**BEFORE THE
SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION
WASHINGTON, DC**

**RECEIVED
JUL 07 2014**

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY

In the Matter of the Application of
Positron Corporation
For Review of Denial of Company-Related Action by
FINRA
File No. 3-15837

FINRA'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO THE APPLICATION FOR REVIEW

Alan Lawhead
Vice President and
Director – Appellate Group

Gary Dernelle
Associate General Counsel

Jante C. Turner
Assistant General Counsel

FINRA – Office of General Counsel
1735 K Street, NW
Washington, DC 20006
202-728-8264 – Facsimile
202-728-8317 – Telephone

July 7, 2014

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. BACKGROUND	2
A. FINRA Reviews Company-Related Actions	2
B. Deficiency Determinations Under FINRA Rule 6490.....	4
III. FACTS	5
A. Positron	5
B. Rooney, Solaris Management, and Solaris Opportunity Fund	6
C. Rooney Consents to a Permanent Injunction in a Federal Civil Action	7
D. The Commission Initiates an SEC Regulatory Action Against Rooney.....	9
E. The 1-100 Reverse Stock Split and Change in Domicile	10
F. The Appellate Proceedings Before the UPC Subcommittee.....	10
IV. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	12
V. ARGUMENT	15
A. FINRA’s Action Is in Accordance with FINRA Rule 6490	15
1. FINRA Rule 6490 Authorized FINRA’s Denial of Positron’s Company-Related Action	16
2. FINRA Followed the Procedures Set Forth in FINRA Rule 6490	17
B. FINRA Relied on Grounds That Are Factually Accurate.....	18
1. Rooney and Solaris Management Consented to the Judgment in the Federal Civil Action.....	19
2. Positron Benefitted from Rooney’s Misconduct.....	20
3. FINRA Properly Considered Rooney’s Role in Positron and the Recent and Unresolved Nature of the Federal Civil Action and SEC Regulatory Action.....	21
C. FINRA Applied FINRA Rule 6490 in a Manner Consistent with the Exchange Act.....	22

	<u>PAGE</u>
D. Positron’s Interpretations of FINRA Rule 6490 Have No Merit.....	23
1. FINRA Is Not Regulating Positron or Its Officers or Directors	24
2. FINRA Rule 6490 Is Not Limited to Fraud in Connection with an Issuer’s Proposed Company-Related Action.....	25
3. Positron’s Self-Justified Business Reasons Do Not Compel Approval of the Company-Related Action.....	28
4. Positron’s Adherence to the Legal Requirements for the Company-Related Action Does Not Alleviate Concerns About the Company’s Request	29
VI. CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
 <u>COMMISSION DECISIONS AND ORDERS</u>	
<i>DHB Capital Group, Inc.</i> , 52 S.E.C. 740 (1996)	20, 25
<i>Eagle Supply Group, Inc.</i> , 53 S.E.C. 480 (1998).....	24
<i>Feeley & Willcox Asset Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 56 S.E.C. 616 (2003).....	19
<i>JD Am. Workwear, Inc.</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 43283, 2000 SEC LEXIS 1906 (Sept. 12, 2000)	15
<i>Montford and Co.</i> , Advisers Act Release No. 3829, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1529 (May 2, 2014).....	18
<i>Order Approving Proposed FINRA Rule 6490</i> <i>(Processing of Company-Related Actions)</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 62434, 2010 SEC LEXIS 2186 (July 1, 2010).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Revcon, Inc.</i> , 53 S.E.C. 315 (1997).....	15
<i>Patrick G. Rooney</i> , Investment Advisers Release No. 3751, 2014 SEC LEXIS 102 (Jan. 8, 2014).....	9
<i>Patrick G. Rooney</i> , Administrative Proceedings Rulings Release No. 1352, 2014 SEC LEXIS 1149 (April 1, 2014).....	9, 22
<i>Tassaway, Inc.</i> , 45 S.E.C. 706 (1975).....	15
<i>Eric J. Weiss</i> , Exchange Act Release No. 69177, 2013 SEC LEXIS 837 (Mar. 19, 2013)	24
 <u>FEDERAL RULES AND STATUTES</u>	
15 U.S.C. § 78s(f)	15
17 C.F.R. 240.10b-17.....	3

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>FINRA RULES, AND NOTICES</u>	
FINRA Rule 6490(a)(1).....	2, 3
FINRA Rule 6490(a)(2).....	3
FINRA Rule 6490(b)(4).....	3
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3).....	4, 16, 30
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(1).....	26
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(2).....	26
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(3).....	4, 17, 18, 20, 26, 29
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(4).....	26
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(3)(5).....	26
FINRA Rule 6490(d)(4).....	5, 17
FINRA Rule 6490(e).....	5, 10, 17, 18
FINRA Rule 6520.....	2
<i>NASD Notices to Members 88-54</i> , 1988 NASD LEXIS 173 (July 1988).....	28
<i>NASD Notice to Members 99-15</i> , 1999 NASD LEXIS 90 (Feb. 1999).....	2
<u>MISCELLANEOUS</u>	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 687 (5th ed. 1979).....	27
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> 1379 (7th ed. 1999).....	16
